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Transfer of I. A. C. Staff from Calcutta to Gauhati and I'ice versa

6890. SHRI BISW ANARA Y AN
SHASTRI Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) the total expenditure incurred by the Indian Airlines Corporation on accounl of transfer of stalf from Calcutta to Gauhati and vice versa during the year 1968-69 ; and

(b) the reason for frequent transfers ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL A VIA TION (DR. KARAN
SINGH): (a) and (b). The total expenditure on this account is Rs. 22,237.63 out of which a sum of Rs. 14,936.50 is on movement of Engineers due to operational requirements. The balance of Rs, 7,301.13 is spent in line with the normal transfer policy for Gauhati station, evolved in consultation with Workers Unions, and includes temporary transfers as leave replacement of technical personnel.

Cultural Activities between India and So,'let Union

. 6891. SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVI·
CES be pleased to state :

(al whether the Soviet Minister of Culture, Madame Furtseva, has suggested that there should be greater dissemination of information about the activities of people who returned after training in music, dance and other . cultural activities in each other's countries and ways and means should be devised to bring the cultures of the two countries to the masses ;

(b) whether the need for greater exchange of films was also emphasised ;
and'

(c) if so, the action proposed to be taken in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K.
R. V. RAO): (a) and (b). Yes,
Sir.

(c) Such exchanges from the sub,iect matter of the Cultural Exchange Programme agreed to after discussions between the representatives of the Indian and Soviet sides. Every year efforts are made to increase cultural activities in the succeeding years. Follow-up, wherever possible is ensured by suitable Agencies, if they exist, or by Government.

SheIkh Abdullab's Speecbes

6892. SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA:

SHRI D. C. SHARMA:

Will the Minister of HOME AFF-AIRS be pleased to stale :

(a) whether his attention has been drawn to the speeches made by Sheikh Abdullah to the refugees in Jammu about the Gajendragadkar Commission report ;

(b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto ; and

(c) whether any action is proposed to be taken in the matter ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFF-
AIRS (SHRI VIDY A CHARAN
SHUKLA): (a) to (c). Attention is invited to the statement made by Home Minister in Lok Sabha;-on 6th March,
1969, in response to a Calling Attention Notice by Mahant Digvijai Nath and others and the supplementaries arisins therefrom and also to the reply given in the House on 11th April, 1969, in respect of Unstarred Question No. 6170.

Appointment of West German Firm as C1)IIsulla.nt for setting up Hotels

6893. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO : •
SHRI D. C. SHARMA:

• Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to appoint as their Consultant a West German firm which runs a chain of hotels ;

(b) whether it is also a fact that Government have offered to build hotels in the neighbouring countries; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM
AND CIVIL AVIATION (DR. KARAN
SINGH) : (a) and (c). Government are working out some proposals for co-operation with the Government of West Germany for the development of Tourism in India includins a consultancy service for the improvement of Public Sector hotels.

(b) No, Sir.

Memorandum from Students of TecbalcaJ Training Centre, Kola (Rajasthan)

6894./sHRI MADHU LIMA YE :
Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to slate:

(a) whether Government have received any memorandum from the students of the Technical Trainins Centre (Kola) with a covering letter dated the 220d March,
1969 from an M. P. ;

(b) if so, what are the main points of the memorandum ; and

(c) what action Government has taken to so revise the Scheme so that the students get real and useful practical trainins and the nation .derives1astipg benefit from the Scheme?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K.
R. V. RAO) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The main complaint of the students is that the programme of trainipg at the Kola Centre does not give adeqt&te practical experience, and that it is more theoretical.

(c) An Officer of the Ministry of Education and Youth Services and another officer of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power have visited the Trainins Centre and reported that the programme of training has been designed on the best lines possible, and is devoted mainly to practical work. The complaint of the trainees is unjustified.

Sospenslon of Schemes for Higher Studies in Agrlc:ulture and Economics in

Netberlands

6895. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of EDUCATION AND
YOUTH SERVICES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have suspended or stopped the various schemes of higher studies in Agriculture and Ec0-
nomics in Netherlands and if so, the reasons therefor; and

(b) if not, the reasons why the recommendations of the State Governments durins the previous two years have not been considered for seOOins candidates for higher studies in Economics and Agriculture in Netherlands.

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND YOUTH SERVICES (DR. V. K.
R. V. RAO) : (a) and (b). The information is beins collected and will be placed on the Table of the House.

Motor Accidents Claims In Delhi

6896. SHRI P. M. SAYEED: Will tbe Minister of SHIPPING AND TRAN-SPORT be pleased to slate :

(a) tbe number of cases pendins on the file of the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Delhi (Tees Hazari) as on the 31st March, 1969 wherein the victims of

